

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS LP,

Plaintiff,

v.

XAVIER BECCERA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CASE NO.: 1:21-CV-00027-LPS

**COMBINED BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND2

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 2

II. DRUG COMPANIES UNILATERALLY RESTRICT ACCESS TO 340B DISCOUNTS...6

III. COMPANIES SUE TO PREVENT HHS’S ENFORCEMENT OF THE 340B
STATUTE..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. THE ADVISORY OPINION IS NOT REVIEWABLE..... 10

 A. The Advisory Opinion Does Not Constitute Final Agency Action. 10

 B. Astra’s Challenge is Time-Barred..... 13

II. EVEN IF THE ADVISORY WAS REVIEWABLE, ASTRA’S CLAIMS FAIL..... 18

 A. Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking is Not Required Because the Advisory Opinion
Is An Interpretative Rule. 18

 B. Astra Fails to State a Claim on the Merits.21

 C. The Advisory Opinion Was Neither Arbitrary Nor Capricious.....27

III. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO COMPEL AGENCY ACTION.....30

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alvarado v. Table Mount. Rancheria,
509 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2007).....30

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. HHS,
No. 20-cv-8806, 2021 WL 616323 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2021)7

Appalachian States Low-Level Radioactive Waste Comm’n v. O’Leary,
93 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 1996).....19

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)9

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.,
563 U.S. 110 (2011)5

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)9

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)11, 13

Biggerstaff v. FCC,
511 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....15

Bintz v. FEMA,
413 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D. Del. 2019).....9

Chao v. Rothermel,
327 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2003)19

Clayton Cnty., Ga. v. FAA,
887 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2018)11

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)9

Diliberti v. United States,
817 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1987).....14

Edison Elec. Inst. v. OSHA,
411 F.3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....15

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)27

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Proj.,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....27

General Electric Company v. EPA,
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....20, 21

General Motors Corp. v. EPA,
363 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....15

Golden and Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech,
599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010).....11, 12, 13

Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015).....14

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n (“IEDA”) v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....*passim*

Kannikal v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.,
776 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2015).....14

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)9

Massie v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
620 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2010).....30

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. EPA,
947 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2020).....11, 12

Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011).....11

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep. of Defense,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....14

Norton v. S. Utah Wild. All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....30

NVE, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006).....29, 30

Ocean Cnty. Landfill Corp. v. U.S. EPA Region II,
631 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 2011).....13

Paucar v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.,
545 F. App’x 121 (3d Cir. 2013).....14

<i>Pennsylvania Department of Human Services v. United States</i> , 897 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2018).....	20, 21
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	19
<i>Peri & Sons Farms, Inc. v. Acosta</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2019).....	15
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Sekula v. FDIC</i> , 39 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem. Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	19, 20
<i>Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J. v. Corrigan</i> , 347 F.3d 57 (3d. Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Washington v. Donley</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 539 (D. Del. 2011).....	9
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	19
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	10, 11
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 2401	14
42 U.S.C. § 256b.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8.....	2
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	5, 23
Veterans Health Care Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-585, 106 Stat. 4943 (1992), <i>codified at</i> § 340B Pub. L. No. 102-585, Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. § 256b.....	2
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 8, 9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56..... 9

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 10.11(a)5
61 Fed. Reg. 43,549-01 (Aug. 23, 1996)*passim*
75 Fed. Reg. 10,272-01 (Mar. 5, 2010).....4, 11, 16, 18
81 Fed. Reg. 53,381 (Aug. 12, 2016)6
82 Fed. Reg. 1210 (Jan. 5, 2017)25
85 Fed. Reg. 80,632 (Dec. 12, 2020).6

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 102-384, pt. 2 (1992)2, 23, 24
PhRMA, About, Members, <https://www.phrma.org/en/About/Members>.....4
S. Rep. No. 102-259 (1992).....26
